

No. 13-1509

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

RODNEY REED,

Petitioner,

v.

WILLIAM STEPHENS, DIRECTOR, TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF
CRIMINAL JUSTICE,
CORRECTIONAL INSTITUTIONS DIVISION,

Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

**BRIEF FOR EIGHT RETIRED JUDGES AS AMICI
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

JESSICA L. ELLSWORTH^{*}
UTA O. RAWSON
NATHANIEL G. FOELL
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 637-5886
jessica.ellsworth@hoganlovells.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

^{*}Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	5
PETITIONER’S INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE CLAIMS SHOULD HAVE BEEN REMANDED FOR RESOLUTION IN THE FIRST INSTANCE BY A TRIAL COURT EQUIPPED TO DEVELOP AND EVALUATE THE EVIDENTIARY RECORD.....	5
A. Remand For An Evidentiary Hearing Was Necessary To Respect The Traditional Division Of Labor Between Trial And Appellate Courts	6
B. Remand For An Evidentiary Hearing Was Necessary To Serve The Values Embodied In The Confrontation Clause And Hearsay Doctrine	8
C. Remand For An Evidentiary Hearing Was Necessary To Heed The Teachings Of Judicial Experience	10
CONCLUSION	12
ADDENDUM	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES:	
<i>Anderson v. City of Bessemer City, N.C.</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985).....	7, 8
<i>Bruton v. United States</i> , 391 U.S. 123 (1968).....	10
<i>California v. Green</i> , 399 U.S. 149 (1970).....	4, 9
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gasperini v. Ctr. for Humanities, Inc.</i> , 518 U.S. 415 (1996).....	6
<i>Gavin v. State</i> , 473 So.2d 952 (Miss. 1985).....	7
<i>Guerra v. Johnson</i> , 90 F.3d 1075 (5th Cir. 1996).....	11
<i>Manzi v. State</i> , 88 S.W.3d 240 (Tex. Crim. App. 2002).....	4, 7
<i>Melendez-Diaz v. Massachusetts</i> , 557 U.S. 305 (2009).....	4, 9, 10
<i>Pac. Ins. Co. v. Soule</i> , 74 U.S. 433 (1868).....	8
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	5, 11
<i>Trevino v. Thaler</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1911 (2013).....	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Thoms</i> , 684 F.3d 893 (9th Cir. 2012).....	4, 7, 8
RULES:	
S. Ct. R. 37.2	1
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
3 W. Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1768)	2
5 Wigmore, <i>Evidence</i>	4, 10
Adam Smith, <i>The Wealth of Nations</i> (1776).....	8
American Bar Association Death Penalty Due Process Review Project, <i>Evaluating Fairness and Accuracy in State Death Penalty Systems: The Texas Capital Punishment Assessment Report</i> (2013)	5, 10, 11
David Goodwin, <i>An Appealing Choice: An Analysis of and a Proposal For Certificates of Appealability in “Procedural” Habeas Appeals</i> , 68 N.Y.U. Ann. Surv. Am. L. 791 (2013)	11
McCormick, <i>Evidence</i>	9
